



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH,
SHIMLA**

ON THE 27th DAY OF APRIL, 2022

BEFORE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SABINA

&

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP SHARMA

CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 4918 OF 2021

Between:

**TARSEEM KUMAR,
S/O LATE SH. DALIP SINGH,
R/O GAGAN NIWAS,
BEHIND OLD PNB BUILDING,
MAIN BAZAR, JOGINDERNAGAR,
TEHSIL JOGINDERNAGAR, DISTRICT MANDI.**

....PETITIONER

**(BY MS. KOMAL CHAUDHARY,
ADVOCATE)**

AND

- 1. STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH
THROUGH ITS SECRETARY,
COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES,
AT KASUMPTI, SHIMLA, H.P.**
- 2. REGISTRAR COOPERATIVE SOCITIES
AT KASUMPTI, SHIMLA, H.P.**



3. **HP STATE COOPERATIVE BANK
THROUGH ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR,
THE MALL SHIMLA, H.P.**

....RESPONDENTS

**(BY MR. ASHOK SHARMA, ADVOCATE
GENERAL, WITH MR. VIKRANT CHANDEL
DEPUTY ADVOCATE GENERAL)**

*This petition coming on for orders this day, Hon'ble **Ms. Justice Sabina**, passed the following:*

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that this petition has been rendered infructuous on account of death of the petitioner.

2. Ordered accordingly.

Pending miscellaneous application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

**(Sabina)
Judge**

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**

27th April, 2022
manjit